and two cents, which the plaintiffs first refused to pay, but not 
being able to get their goods without paying the same, they 
did pay the same under protest; that the value of the goods, 
by the true invoice cost, adding freight and other charges, 
was thirty-six thousand six hundred and fifty-one dollars, 
($36,651;) that the home valuation in Baltimore, as fixed by 
the appraisers, was forty-four thousand three hundred and 
forty-six dollars, ($44,346;) that the duties upon the invoice 
cost and charges would have been seven thousand three hun-
dred and thirty dollars and twenty cents ($7,330.20).

“It'is further agreed, that the duties, so collected as afore-
said by the defendant, were exacted under, and in pursuance